

No. 10-694

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL JUDULANG,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK, INC., AND WORLD RELIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

IRA J. KURZBAN

Counsel of Record

KURZBAN, KURZBAN, WEINGER,

TETZELI & PRATT P.A.

2650 S.W. 27th Avenue, 2nd Floor

Miami, Florida 33133

(305) 444-0060

ira@kkwtlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE BIA’S RULE DENYING § 212(C)
ELIGIBILITY BASED SOLELY ON AN LPR’S
REMAINING IN THE UNITED STATES
CONTRAVENES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND
FORECLOSES § 212(C)’S CRITICAL FUNCTION AS
A DISCRETIONARY PROVISION OF MERCY AND
FORGIVENESS FOR DESERVING LONG-TIME
LAWFUL RESIDENTS 7

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HYPOTHESIS IN
ABEBE IS UNSUPPORTED AND IRRATIONAL .. 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<u>Abebe v. Holder</u> , 577 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<u>Abebe v. Mukasey</u> , 554 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3272 (2010)	6, 11, 19
<u>In re Acosta-Campos</u> , 2004 WL 2374871 (BIA Aug. 18, 2004)	14
<u>Matter of Arias-Uribe</u> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 696 (BIA 1971).....	5, 6
<u>Avilez-Granados v. Gonzales</u> , 481 F.3d 869 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<u>Matter of Arreguin de Rodriguez</u> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 38 (BIA 1995).....	15
<u>Matter of Blake</u> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA 2005)	6
<u>In re Bowen</u> , 2007 WL 275726 (BIA Jan. 11, 2007)	12, 13
<u>Matter of Bulnes-Nolasco</u> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 57 (BIA 2009).....	17
<u>Matter of Cardiel-Guerrero</u> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 12 (BIA 2009).....	18
<u>Castaneda-Sanchez v. Holder</u> , 396 Fed. App'x 84 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<u>Catney v. INS</u> , 178 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 1999)	16
<u>In re Cushicagua-Peralta</u> , 2006 WL 2008289 (BIA May 31, 2006)	12
<u>In re De La Cruz</u> , 2010 WL 4509731 (BIA Oct. 29, 2010)	12
<u>Matter of Dominos Dias Goncalves</u> , No. A34 744 205, 26 Immig. Rptr. (MB) B1-117 (BIA Nov. 25, 2002)	13
<u>In re Donaldson</u> , 2005 WL 3802267 (BIA Nov. 28, 2005)	13

<u>In re Emordi</u> , 2006 WL 2391253 (BIA June 22, 2006).....	13
<u>Francis v. INS</u> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976)	5, 6, 7, 10
<u>Francois v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</u> , 264 Fed. App'x 211(3d Cir. 2008).....	13
<u>Matter of G-----</u> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 235 (BIA 1945).....	19
<u>Matter of G-A-</u> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 274 (BIA 1956).....	5
<u>Gallegos-Vasquez v. Holder</u> , 636 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<u>Gonzalez v. INS</u> , 996 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1993)	15
<u>Matter of Granados</u> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 726 (BIA 1979).....	18
<u>Henderson v. INS</u> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<u>INS v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	4, 5, 12, 18
<u>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</u> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	8
<u>Matter of L</u> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 1 (1940) (Jackson, A.G.).....	5
<u>Landon v. Plasencia</u> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	9
<u>In re Lobaina-Gil</u> , 2009 WL 3713244 (BIA Oct. 26, 2009)	12, 13
<u>Low Wah Suey v. Backus</u> , 225 U.S. 460 (1912)	9
<u>Matter of Marin</u> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	11
<u>In re Marine Nunez</u> , 2003 WL 23270113 (BIA Oct. 28, 2003)	14
<u>Marti-Xiques v. INS</u> , 713 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>modified on other grounds by</u> 741 F.2d 350 (11th Cir. 1984)	18
<u>Mathews v. Diaz</u> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	10
<u>In re Mclean</u> , 2004 WL 1739118 (BIA June 17, 2004).....	13
<u>Mojica v. Reno</u> , 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <u>aff'd in part, dismissed in part sub nom</u>	16

<u>In re Murray</u> , 2004 WL 2943520 (BIA Oct. 29, 2004)	13
<u>Nakaranurack v. United States</u> , 68 F.3d 290 (9th Cir. 1995)	6, 17
<u>In re Ochoa de Fuentes</u> , 2004 WL 1059687 (BIA Jan. 9, 2004).....	11
<u>In re Olajope</u> , 2009 WL 4899011 (BIA Nov. 27, 2009)	12, 15
<u>In re Pupo</u> , 2009 WL 3713308 (BIA Oct. 28, 2009)	12, 13
<u>In re Quinones</u> , 2010 WL 3157442 (BIA July 27, 2010).....	13
<u>In re Raola-Rosaria</u> , 2004 WL 2418656 (BIA Sept. 1, 2004)	13
<u>In re Salinas-Flores</u> , 2008 WL 655909 (BIA Feb. 15, 2008).....	12
<u>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</u> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	10
<u>Matter of Silva</u> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (BIA 1976)	5
<u>Tapia-Acuna v. INS</u> , 640 F.2d 223 (9th Cir. 1981).....	6, 7
<u>In re Telleria</u> , 2009 WL 3713330 (BIA Oct. 29, 2009)	10
<u>United States ex rel. Tisi v. Tod</u> , 264 U.S. 131 (1924)	9
<u>United States v. Copeland</u> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 275 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), <u>aff'd</u> , 232 Fed. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<u>In re Uribe-Rocha</u> , 2010 WL 4500864 (BIA Oct. 28, 2010).....	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 245a.11(c)	8
39 Stat. 875, § 3 (1917)	4

1891 Immigration Act, 26 Stat. 1084 (1891).....	11
1924 Immigration Act, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153, § 14 (1924).....	12
1940 Alien Registration Act, 54 Stat. 670, § 40 (1940).....	12
1952 INA, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	12
Alien Contract Labor Law, 25 Stat. 566 (1888)	11
Alien Friends Act, Act of June 25, 1798, ch. 58, § 1, 1 Stat. 570, 570-71 (1798)	4
Immigration Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 875 (1917), § 3 (Seventh Proviso).....	4
INA § 101(a)(15)(T), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)	9
INA § 101(a)(27)(I), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(I)	8
INA § 101(a)(43)(R), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(R)	18
INA § 101(g), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(g).....	17
INA § 208(a)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	9
INA § 212(a)(2)(A)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i).....	19
INA § 212(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(c)	passim
INA § 237(a)(2)(A)(iii), 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	18
INA § 240A(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	4
INA § 240A(a)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)	12
INA § 240A(b)(1)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A)	8
INA § 240A(b)(1)(D), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D)	12
INA § 240A(b)(2)(A)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(ii)	8
INA § 244(c)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(1).....	8
INA § 245(i)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1255(i)(1).....	9
INA § 245A(a)(3), 8 U.S.C. § 1255a(a)(3)	8
INA § 301, 8 U.S.C. § 1401	9
INA § 316(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	9
INA § 319 (a), 8 U.S.C. § 1430(a).....	9
Pub. L. No. 863, 62 Stat. 1206 (1948).....	12
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	4
Pub. L. No. 885, 76 Stat. 1247 (1962).....	12

Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546
(1996) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward P. Hutchinson, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY
OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION POLICY
1798-1965 (1981) 8

Mirta Ojito, *Old Crime Returns to Haunt an
Immigrant*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 15, 1997, at B1 16

U.S. Rep. Zoe Lofgren, A Decade of Radical Change
in Immigration Law: An Inside Perspective, 16
STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 349, 360 (2005) 16
